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cui Francis X. Gallagher, Esq.

of Northeastern Expressway.  The subject land has been used for growing crops with some
small portions being wooded. It is presently zonad R-20 and the cetitioners seck to
reclassify this property to R-40, with a special exception for oirport use thereon.  The
proposed purpose is 1o lengthen by 400 feet an existing 2000 fool lang runway from an

adjocent airpor! property, formerly known as Quinn Airport but now owned by the petitioner,

It took four days to hear this case and all pertinent fack, for the sake of brevily, connot
possibly be recited in detail in this decision.

The subject hact wos described as being bounded by lond uses as fallows:
©n the north by cultivated fields, ownec by Bernard and Dorathy Schwortz; o fae =as' by
thz aforenentioned Quinn Airport (this airport tract having been former'y granted a special
exception for oirport use in 1956, zoning case No. 3520); 1o the south by property
primarily in on orchard; and on the west by other cu!tivated fields primorilv owned by
Bernard and Dorothy Schwartz.  The Northeostern or Kennedy Expressway lies te the
sautheast of the existing airport with its nearest point being several hundred feet from its
southeast cormer.  As was previously noted, this six ocre troct adjoins the existing airport
property at its western boundary and thus, the reclessification, in additian to |

the existing rurway, is being sought in order to realign its western end northwardly away
fram the Chopel Hill Elementary School. and its eastern and sauthwardly away from the

odvancing residential development of Forge Heights.

Petitioners' witness, Froncis M. Dane, a flight instructor, described the
plan as rotating the old runway 15° clockwise thereby maving air traffic further away from
the school and the developed area. He testified that, in his opinion, granting the
special exception would not violate the provisions of Section 502.1 of the Zoning Regula-

tions.  In answer fc a question from the Board, M:. Dane replind that no new operations

Bernard Schwortz = #68-19-RX

DC-3 could be flown safely in and out of the existing Quinn Airport.  Much of the
protastonts’ cose seemed to be directed against the very ecistence of the present oirpon, 2
question not here at issue, rather than the propriety or advisability of the proposed reclossi-
fication and special exception.  The testimany of Mr. Jack Daft, who testified on behalf
of the protestants, can lorgely be classified in that category as can the tastiteny of the
protestonts’ real estate expert; nemely, the inadvisibility of having on cirpert in o

residential area.

The protestants produced a number of wiinesses, residents of the guneral arca.
They protested against the low flying of aircraft, buzzing, and Jangerous flying tactics that
emanale from the existing airport,  After having heard these numerous witnesses at great
length, the Board must again state that these witnusses primarily directed their testimony to
the propriety or impropriety of the existing airport use, rather than ta the pelition here at
issue.

Similarly the White Marsh Improvement Association, the Chapsl Hill
Elementory P.T.A_, the P.T.A. Council of Baltimore County, ond 1he Forge Heights
Improvement Assaciation, Inc., all directed their testimany to the existence and operation
of the present airport.  They further based their opposition on o fear that by gronting the
petition, in itse!f, there would be a resultant inerease in oir traffic volume which would
outweigh the patential safety benefits derived irom the proposed runway reolignment,  The
Board finds this fear unsubstantiated by the facts given in testimony, and believes there
would be an intensificati- . in use end on increase in air troffic volume al the existing
airport even if the polition were denied.  There wos sufficien testimony an both sides of
the case to cleorly convince the Board thot the present airmort could acenmmodate nearly
the some size runway os proposed, ond the sama size airplanes os 11 will be cble to do if
the petition is granted.  Tha urdenied benefit of aded safety through realignment of the
runvay is possible, howsvar, only by granting the pefition.  The Board is of the opinion
that gronting the special exception will rot controvenc the provisions of Section 502.1 of

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

As to the reclassification from R=20 1o R-40, the Board mus! cancern itelf
with the nerrow question as 1o whether the zoning map wos in error in clossifving the subject
property as R=20.  Since the map is not ye! fwo yeors old, enanges in character ond uso
of the neighbarhaod connot be uscd as a basis for comsidering the petition.

The Board feels that there wos error in the original zoning in that the
Plonning Board and the Caunty Council crred in nol providing additional R-40 lond foc it
Ingical rowth ond expansion of waluty areas fo the narth and west of the existing aiort to

problem which wos ereated by onother County deparimen e Board of

Education, in its choice of sile for the Chapel Hill Elementary School . It is manifest

property the peiitioners con operate or improve their airport a3 they might with 1o do, 30
long os such operations and improvements meet State and Federal sufery requirements,

which it apparently does since licemsed.

Paul Didier, a sonitorion with the Baltimare County Health Department,
imade seven test borings ond testified thot the petitioned tract did not pas standard perealo-
ton t=s1: for seplic seweroge disposel and, therefore, could not be developed in its present
R-20 classificotion for building purpeses until such time oz it it pravided with public sewer
service.

Mr. Fugh Gelston, a qualified axpert reui estste opproiser, testified for the
pelitioners that the reclassification and special exception would not odversely affect the
naighbarhood or tfie property values in the sutiounding orea.  He suppoarted this view by
stating that the Forge Heights develepment ard the Chapel Hill Elementary School were
both developed after the Quinn Airport wes in existence He described Forge Heights
as 0 very fine residentiol develop.ent with homes ronging from $20,000 t» $40,000 in
volue, which have been constructec right up to the airport boundory and whirh sold

readily at full value.

Bernord Willemain, o recognized land planner, testified for the petitioner
thot the propased reclassificotion ond special exception would benefit the surrounding
neighborhaod by assuring o safer operation of the existing airport by divert'ng oircrafr
traffic away from humes ond school.  He stated that, in his opinion, the Raltimare
Caunty Coun n adapting the zoning map, hied erred in failing to consider the odvance-
ment of the Forge Heights develog..ent and *he existing airpart’s runwoy alignment with
she Chape! Hill Scheol . The school and the Farge | Heights development were built in
the interim between the original airport zoning in 1956 and the adoption of the zoning

map on August 1, 1966 He further testified that the 2oring map should hove designated

Bernard Schwartz - #68-19-RX

\at while the Planning Roard ond Councii could not, perhap:, compel such improvement in
realignment of the existing runway or increate the sofety factors, they should not have
impeded such voluntary octicn by the airport owners, and R-40 land should have been
pravided on the subject tract.  Lock of public zewer, water, and o history of poor
percolation tests should have been compelling reasons to place the subject in on R-40

5 Furth itis that had this subject tract been port of

the Quinn Airport awnership ot the time of the mop's adoption, it would have been

included in the R-40 zone on the mop.

I* also should be noted that although the Board is of the opinion that there
is monifest erre. present, these proceedings are truly not in the nature of @ reclassificat
from R-20 to R~40, for the properiy ¢ «ner has no intention to develop for rusidential use,
but rather these proceedings are in the nature of an opplicotion for a rpecicl exception for
girport use.  Probably i1 is not necessery o state that the only reasan the 8~40
reclassification is sought is that o special exception for aimort use may only be attaiied
in residential R-40 zoned !und. A glance of the map shows thot 1his property Ts bordered
on the east by R-40 land, ond is o logical extension of tais R-40 zone .

The Board 1s of the opinion, upon all testimany presented, that the
ceclassilication and special exceplion requested is oppropriate and concurs with the ruiing
of the Zoning Commissioner in this pe Hawe. er, the Soard's oction here is not to

be interpreted as an opening wedge to further rezoni adjacent tract irpart use

DER

For the reasons set forth in the oforrgo’ng Opin

special exeeption petitioned for nd the same are her
plan approval by the Bureau of Public =rvices and the Office of Plannin

anc tubject 1o the following restrictions an the subject six acre tract
I, Noplane hav'ng o gross weight exceeding 12,500
pouncs shall use this facility

Mo commercial airline service engm

ne passengers shall use this

exception would not vialale un,  the provision: of Seetion 502. 1 of the Zoning
Regulations.

The protestants in their case, and the Gifice of Planning in its comments,
both seemed to fer or to interpret this petition 535 ¢ exporsion of the existing airport's
facilities. Yet, al! witcesses before this Boord, versec in avistior, testified thor any
aireroft which could land ond tokeoff un o 2400 foot runwoy o: propssed, could similerly
land or take-off on the existing 2000 kot runway;  the only difference being that the
propased 2400 foot runway o3 reoligned would allow a much sofer aperation rather thon o

guanfitalive increase in oirport usage

Mr. Leslie Groef, Deputy Directar of Planning for Baltimare County,
testified thet his cepartment hod not insge<ted nor specifi ally cansidered the oirport
property in the deliberations leading 1o the adoption of the Nerthecastern zoning map.
He ogreed that the subject land prabubiy would nat pess percalation tests end, therefore,
could not be developed o3 R-20 lots.  He olso stated that there are no sewer improve=
mentr proposed in the current five yeor Copitel Imorovement Pian thet would serve the
swbject land.  This paint was further confirmed in the testimony of Mr. Sam Ballestri,
Chiet of Sonitary Sewer Design for Baltimore County.  Mr. Graef stoted thot the subject
land wos designated R-20 on the zoning mop becouse public sewer service would be avail-
able to it "in time". A similor posifion wos token by pratestants’ expert witness,
Mr. Jack Daft, Landscope Architect.

Me. Villiam Simpking, on aviction expert testifying for the orotestants,
agreed that the propased realignment and improvement of the runwoy would result in o
safer cirport operation.  He agreed that any plane that can lond on the progosed 2400
foot runway, con clio lend on the existing 2900 foot runway.  He stated that for toke=
olts end londings, @ small twin engine plone needs only 1000 feet of runway; @ twin

engine Beechcraft cmying os many as six people would need 1200 feet;  and a loaded

Bernard Schwart:

Any oppeal from this decision must be in accardance with Chopter 1100,
subtitle 8 of Maryland Rules of Procedure, 1961 edition.
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Please enter an Appeal to the Baltimore Courty Board of Appeals,
in the above-entitled matter, from the Order of the Zoning Commissioner

y 26th, 1967,

C. Lamar Creswell, ot al,,
Protesta

: PETITION tOR RECLASSIFICATION BEFORE
acd

SPECIAL EXTEPTION for Airport
Beg. 2830 South of New Forge Rood
o1 now relacated, ond 1386' Noith- - OF
west of Northeastern Expressway,
1ith District e BALTIMCRE COUNTY
Bernard Schwartz, el al,
Petitioners t Mo. 68-19-RX

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

AMEMDED ORDER

WHEREAS, by Order of the Circuit Caurt for Baltimare County in the pro-
ceeding concerning the above entitied case on oppeal 1o the Circuit Caurt (Misc. Docket
8, Folio #347, File 4040), an Order was passed by Walter 2. Haile, Judge, on the 30th
day of Ju'y, 1969, affirming the Board's Order in part, and 1emanding the said cuse to the
County Board of Appeals far @ new metes und bounds description of the property for which
this special exception is granted, in accordonce with the Court's Order.

THEREFORE, in accordance with the aforementioned Order of Court, it is
this_24th ooy of October, 1989, by the County Board of Apoeals ORDERED thel the
reclass n and speciol exception petitioned for be and the same ore hereby GRANTED,
subject 1o the restrictions in the Order of the County Board of Appeals, dated August 1,

1968. for the porcel of land as described in the oitached description and plat, prepered by
Robert C. MNoeris ond doted O .tuber 18, 1969, which is ottached hereto and made o port
of this Order.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Tobm A, STowik, Acting Chairman
). ) Lo
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Tghn A Miller
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Laacriptiea for o parcei
™

Begizning fer the same at & peimt the feur fellewizg seurses end distazces fre
the peint ef intersection ef the center ef the New Ferge Read e relecated and tie
Nerthwest sdge of the right of way ef the Mertheasters ciprassway te wits
Seuth 51 degress 45 mimutes Weat 2870 ft.aleng the Nertiwest sdce of the rFight of way ef
the Hertheastern Expressway,thence ferth 6l degrees 15 mimute Teat 210 ft. and
Seuth 40 degrecs West 252,8 ft. and Nerth 77 degress 02 minutes Wast 1386 4. ,eaid
peint be'ng alse at the end ef the Tiret line ef ©ie lend described ina deed free
Altert Willick and wife te Sernard | .Schwartz and wifs,dated ©t,27,1G56 and recerded
ageug the Lend u:u-rd- of Balte.Co.in Litar 50,2079 felis 410 eto., thence rumiing and
Sindimg en the scend line of siid da st 327,60 fte)
Thenoe rumimg fer a 1ine sf divisien Nerth 7 degrees 01 uinutes West 7.2 . te
© ginnieg peint of the last lime of said ded;Thence rusaiag and binding en said
1eat lime Seuth 77 degrees 10 minutes Nest 204.73 ft. and thence bindimg ex the first
1ime ef tie absve nentisned deed Beuth 77 dwgrees 02 mimutss East 729.22 ft. te the
peint of baginning.

X and beis; a part f tue and conveyed iz the

Centaiming 6o

detd sentiored abeve..

Wore cun siag . Surve,
0ld Court Hosd, Beltc.dd.
Oeta13,196%
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Avistion Services,i ne¢, 8t & point 92 ft. from the teglaning of seld
line ,then ce running end binding on =ald line Nertn 35 degresa L% minutes
Eaat 271.3 Tt.jTnence running Soutn 86 degrecs 17 minutes West 360 ft.,
Inense Tun aing Sovth 03 degraes L minutes Esst 200 ft.,Thence running
Worth B6 degrees 17 minutes East 175.0 ft. to tne poirt of btegli g
Containing 1.22 scres more or less /——/,,,/‘-’c':_)/.'-u..‘ ‘

Rocert C.lorris,fug

BALTIMOFE COUNTY

b gnn oF FWG AND ZONTHG
TOWSCH, MARTLAXD 21204

Jenew D, Nelan,:.

204 W, Penasylvanis Avenus

Towson, Maryland 2120k

SUBJECT: reclassiffcation from 720 %o Belkd
Special Exoeption for sz Atrport
:-rnud Sohwarts, located i
MM.. ﬁ_:a;n-nv,u)o' & af
J1th Districk

(Tten 3 of June 13th, 1967)

Dear Sir

The Zoming Advy
following commemtgy |7 ConRittes has Tevieusd the subject petitisn and makes the
BUREAU OF ENQINERRING:

Water cnd sewer not availivle.

1f the petition is granted no ‘occupangy plans
u ! any Le wade wmtil
been suomitted and approved ard the property insevted for qlﬁh“ﬁ-l:wh:"h.

The sbove oommsnts »-. of tha
vare of plass
Dirwettor and/er the hg’-q, nl-mh:r
8 the
bafore the Zoning Comeissicoer’s hearing,

The folloving members had no commemt to offer:

Zoning Admintstratica Divisien

Project Plasaing Divisica

Bureau of Traffie &

Health Department

Buresu of Fire Preventiocn

State Foads Commiseion

uilding

Board of Educcidon

Industrial Deve.

Carlyls Drowmefuress of Engineering

MICROFILME
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BALTI%RE COUNTY. M.H.HYLA[Q

INTER.OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
T0. Date._J8ly 7. 1967

oy Lestie H. Greaf, Deputy Director

stngcr . Petition 168-19-RX. Reclassification frum R-20 to R-40. Special Excepfion
for an Airport. Beginning 2830 feet scuth of New Forge Road and 138 feet
narthwest of the Northeaster Expressway. Being the property of Bemard Schwartz.

lith District
HEARING:  Wednasday, July 19, 1967 (1:00P.M.)

The planning staff of the Office of Planning and Zoring hos reviewed the wubject peiifion and
offers the following commentss

1. Information submitted with the pefition it i 1o make fim
o3 1o the worth of this proposal .

11 75 unquesticaed that the recently adopted zening map for the Northeastem Area was not
in emor in allocating R~4D zoning on the airport property; the R~40 designation is completily
consistent with the residenticl acre=lot developi+nt o its narth side. But it can be anumed
Torther that neither the Planning Board nor fhe County Council wanted to eacourage enlargement
of the airport since no additional ‘and en ifs southem and weitem sides wx eporoved for

R-40 gt vither level.

T'wo existing nearby wmes are naw affected by fixe present uirport = Chapel Hill Elementary
School and Kennedy Froeway. The former is located appraximately one-third mile fo the
southwest directly on an extension of the line of the rum ay; the Iatter is just off the end of

the ~esent rwnway. While we would question any extension of i exil runwey closer to
the schoel an the basis of public safety, witheut further information (e.g., the types of
airplanes to be accommeodated, landing and thke=off frequency, etc.)we cannot at this fime
ecurtatn exaetly what factors of safety may ba Involved relative 16 ihe schoel and fhe highway.

If, in fact, it con be proved that no hiczands would exist in the event of extension of the
—urway, this office weuld still question ol lowing the clrport irstallation te expand its cperation.
Cxpansion would lead to permanence of the airport in an area whase future development
potential is strictly residential. Eithar of two policy spproaches should now be setz a. The
irport should be required fo own or to have other complete control of the airport approaches.

to guaruntes safety under the fut e cenditions of fully doveloped vicinal residential properties;
or, b, The airport should be required to move te a different location when residential

dovelopment closes in in the vicinity.

M CROF {LMED
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ZONING FILE NO, &8-19-RX - Berrard ond Dorothy Schwartz, Petitioners

ie wolght
wis shall

g stzip for 300 £

Potition

iAl,lu £ COUNTY. MARYLAND 4 BALTIMORE COUNTY. HllYLﬁl’

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE + 6%-! st A INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
Mg, W. Mick Petrovieh, ' o oty 7 'm
FRdRMard of Eduzation of Balte. Co., Date__Jaly 7,:1967-- % Dile UYLt e
y . FROM. . kaslle H. Groef, Deputy Dimector

T0. . Johm G. Rose, . : -
BELCRAET prrs ; susgect. Pafition f66-19-mx. 4 b
SUBJECT Alrport in vis lnity.of ashool L L

1 received your nots concarning the asirport or New Forge
Forge Rodd-Bengert Avesus area dated July 5, 1967. |
1 would assist v very much ¢f yoo could go on the regularly This offica recommends the teccar poficy (B*). The future cheracter of the ares
schoduled fleld irip with the Zoning Advisory Committes. 1tis sur } within which the aimert i cperating is clearly to be suburbon -midential. Aside
Intention in the nthﬂnhnq-l—m:mmnhw A from the safety factors Involved, there are, In oddition, Auisance factors (neise, ehc
may be by means of the equipment o bo coidered. 'lhmmihkmﬁuhdm-l‘mldud-pﬂumhh
4 5 located in preximity to each other. In line with the recommerded policy, howser,
this office doss see some prospect of allowing this speciol exception on o
basls, but anly for @ 1o ot a fime and, in any e-.hmmmsm
mudu-whmmummmmuhwﬂph-l amuming,
Mﬂ-nm.mﬂllh,m’nﬂmlﬂoﬁmhﬂﬂlw
-|d|mnlutwlnmm

ce: Mr. Grimm
Mr. Krousburg
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The second axpert land planner who testified for the protestants
deduced froa the official County report on the Master Plen for tie
rortheast area tha there will be tremendous growth in the lith District
that it will %2 one of the fastest growing areas in the Ciuaty ead that
it will increase in population from 74,000 people in 1965 to 140,000 in
1980, "This growtn will happen: the challenge is to plan and guide
4% so good new towns can be built."” This expert agreed with the deputy
director, as did the chief of the sanitery sewer dezign group fer
ltimore County that sawerage could become available to the area around
t.s airpoi: within five years, possibly lass by veason of pressure from
hozeseexers and lani develepsrs. The expert concluded that the plan-

) r;:!.na report reinforeed his view that the definite official intent in
1966 was that "this be @ highly residential, rather high-dcnsity resi-
dential area = wheré an intrusion of R. 40 would not be in keeplag with
the prograz.” His expert opinlon was that there hed deen no error in
the 1965 map.

The testisony for the mpplicant as to error included that of
the president of Baltimore Aviation, who said that because Baltlmore
County had built the elementary school near the airport it had been a
mistaks for the Count, Council not to heve so zoned in 1966 as to af-
ford acple reom for improvement to the alrport in the form of realign-
zent 2ad extenslion of the runway.

Thera was testi=ony that the soil and underground conditions
of the subject property and the alirport were such th:’tsx;;iio:s percola-

tion tests had falled. The qualified land planner who/for the appli-

cant said that in his opinion sn area bounded by the Kennedy Expresaway, by

the Gunpowder Fails, by Joppa Road end by Grosa Rood should nave been
zoned R.40 in 1966 as & reservelr area (although he admitted that

In 1956 & tract of 43 acres in the Parry Hall area of the llth
DMistrict of Baltimore County between the Belalr Road and the Kennedy
Expressuay, an arca then cssentially rural, was permitted to be uced
as an airport by grant of a gspecial exception. It remalned a ":-owtield"
airport for gsome years used by its owner Quinn, himself a flyer, and
others, spasmodically and relstively infrequently. In the 1966 compre-
hensive rezoning of the 1lth District the airport lamd was put in an
R. 40 zone and conslderable contigucus and adjacent land of neighboring
owners (predecessors in title of the appellee) and others, to the west
and south, was zoned K. 20. On May 5, 1967, Quinn conveyed the airpert
to Baltimore Avuu:!.o:! Service, Inc., the appellee, which has regraded
and paved the n.mu.n;‘ and plane parxing area, and buili hangars and a
small office buliding. The use of the airport has increased subnnr‘a‘-

tially since Baltimore Aviation mcquired it. This growth must have been

anticipated because about a month after it acquired the property Baltimore

Aviation caused to be “iled a petition with the zoning commissioner re-
quessing that 6.07 acres of the R. 20 land to the west (the subject prop-
erty) be reclassified to R. 40 so that a special exceptlon could be
granted to allow the 6.07 acre parcel to be used for realignment of tne

2000-foot runway and its extension by 40U feet. The reclagsification

was an 2ssentlal prercqu.lanq to the grant of the speclal exception for
airport use, which is permitted in an R. 40 zone but not in an R. 20
zone. .

The evidence before the Board of Appeals was directed largely
to the reason for seeking to enlarge the airport area and the eifent
of airport use on the nelghborhood. After airport usc wae permitted

¥

5.
reservolr sreas are not officlally recogaized by elther the planning or
zoning offizials of Baltimore County and that the idea of u rescrveir
of R. 40 land bounded as he suggosted had first occurred to him when,
in the words of the question to him by counsel for the protestants,

"you were trying to Justify your position in appearing in this caze

today for the petitionert"). The reasona he gave for his opinion were that

sewerage 1s not present and the sub <t property and th: other land in
the "rerervoir” area cannot be built on without it, the area is sparsely
settiad and will remain sc until sewerage 1s avallable and that it was
nct fair to the public and the County Council for the plaaners to snow

the land as R. 20 when it connot be buiit on.

Rebuttal to this testimony was that 230 howes are within the
Yweservoir area," most built since 1956, there are k65 homes within a
one-guarter mile cir‘clc ground the subject property and that within
2 miles some 800 additional housing units are scon to be constructed.

The Board found error in the failure of the planning board and
the Coung.l to provide areas to the north and west of the airport (R. 40
areas on which a zpecial exception could be gronted) "to allevlate the
vroblem which was created by # * # the Board of Education, in 1ts
choice of site for tie Chapel Hill Tlementary School," and because
"lack of public sewer, water and a history of poor psercolatlon tests
should have becn compelling reasons to place the subject [property]
in an R. 40 classification.” The finding of error by the Board was
impernissible as a matter of law for reasons to be moted later, but

+ appears that the actusl basis for the Board's actlon was its bellef
that the grnm.&ng,I of the special exceptlon would be logical and sp-

proprinte. The Board sald:

*6.07 acres,

basis

2,

in 1956, the Chapel ['{11 Elementery School was bullt to th: south
the subject Property.

of
To the immediate east of the airport runs the
Kennedy Expresaway, bullt after 1956.

A high tension line 100 feet
high runs nearby.

To the north is a developnent of 56 expensive homes,
called Forge Heights, and next to that is Forge Acres,

& development
of 100 homes,

The surrounding nelghborhood is zoned and used primarily
for residential purposes,

The testimony for the applicant
exception was that {1) realignment and extension were desirable for

safety reasons by teking planes away from the school and the high ten-

Blon wires and the nearby homes, and to enoble the best use of the pre-

vailing wind patterns {although 1t was admitted that the runvay could

be extended 40O feet yithin the original 43 acres and the airport as

it was met Federal and State safety standards); {2) the grant of tne,

new speclal exception would not advervely affect either Property values
in or the general welfare of the nelghborhood.

testants on this point was

Testinony lor the pro-
that the edverte effect on the nelghborhood
of alrport use had greatly lncreased in recent Years hecause of noise
and disturbance amounting to a nuisance, fear of low

damage to 1lives

flying planes,
tock and chickens from noise and fear (the chickens
laid bloody eggs).

The zonisg commissioner and tae Board grant:d the reclassifica-
tion and the speclal exception and the Circult Court affirmed the Board,

althouzh limiting the reclassification ond the special excepuion to
the area of the extension of the runway and disallowing both for the

remaining part of the 6.C7 acres, It mppears that although the usze

of the original 43 acres for an airport might have becn warrznted in
1956 as compatible with the nelghoorhood, that this

no longer reascnably

6.

"It also should te noted that alt oush rd 15 of th
opinion that there is manifest urrnrhprl‘::e::? Eﬁ:si };:aa\.:cﬁ‘xle 5
are truly not in the naturc of a reclasaification fron o oo o0
to R-40, for the Property owner has no intention to develop
for residential use, but rather these procecdines are in the
nature of an application for a special excertion for airperis
use, Prnunhlf 1t 15 not necessary to state that the ¥
::::nglther:{-m'rcclns:xricuj.un is sought 15 that a sjecdal
n-llapzugi-‘d g;.n&:ﬁpnr‘ use may only be attained in residential

Judge Haile wes even mora casual in nis approach to the w
of error.

atter
After having found thet the applicant had met the burden

of showlig that the spacial exception
the he~ith

use would not be detrimental to
» safety or general welfare of the locality, he held that

the Board erred in extending the special exception use to the entire

saying: "There is no evidance in the transeript legally
surriclent to support such an extension,” and held the. only ihe reaway
area, as propossd to'be extended, should be covered by the specinl ex-

ceptlon.

Judge Halle then said: "The Board's decirion on this issue of

2 in the m ‘ ecessary™ but Mg 1 .
.1 the mop was unnecessary” but "since the reclassiricatlon
should be granted on other grounds % % ® the order of the Board * + =

eaanot be reversed." Gasaidy v. Baltimore County Donrd

218 1d. 418, was cited by him ns holding that a specinl cxce

be granted without rererence to whether or not there was or

error or subscquent change, and Judge Haile further opincd that:
"It has been sodd that the error and change

to floating zonc petitions, beeause floabine

to special exceptlons. The converse is true

a wpeclal excepilon, such as the onc applied for

is sinllar to an wpplication for a change from o

to a floatiry zone,”"

These concepts of the nuture of a speclal exception and of

for iis grant, are not those of the statutes and the cas

Cassldy v, Baltimore County foard of Appeals did not hold that a

on the question of the new cpecial

could have been found to be 80, but we do not reach tne point for we
find that there was no error in the comprehensiva rezoning in 1966
(that there had been no change in the character of the nelghborhood
between 1966 and 1967 is cunceded &nd change was not considered below)
and therefore there was no besis for reclassifying the 6.C7 parcel to
R. %0, and 85 & result the sbselutely necescary prerequisite for the
granting of the requested specis' exceptlon was complutely lacking.

The testimony on ¢rror in the 1966 comprerensive zoning - in

the lior n Area Compr Zoning Map - came larg

three lend planners. One, the deputy director of Planning for zal

County had teen at the time of the planning for and adopticn of u

1966 mep chiel of the Comprehensive Planning Division and responsidle
for the vasic planning of the map. Prior to 1966 land to the west of
the airport, then .znned R. 6 was owned by & Mr. and Mrs. Schwartz, the
pecple wno sold the 6.07 acres to Baltimore Aviailon. The plu.nir.;‘,
board recommended to the County Council that the Schwartz land be zcned
R+ 20 orf the new map, The reascn for the recommenda%ion was that the
plan envisioned high density =long Belalr Road to lower densitles as

the airport and the Kenneay Expressway were approached, 5o that the
zoning from Belair Road east was first R. A, then R. €, R. 10, R. 20

and R. 4O. KNeitner the planning board nor the County wanted to encourage
enlargement of the airport and nn land not previously zoned R. 40 either

to the west or south was put in 2 category that would permit alrport use.

Tne subject property and surrounding propariy Wereconed R. 20 because
sewarage would become avallable within & re:zonsble time - jossidly
five years - and it 1s more economic and & bvetter public investment to
develop land in less than acre lots raether than acre or larger lots.

In the opinion of the deputy director tha 1966 zoning was act in error.

7.

spacial =2xception car be granted without regard to the classificasicn
of the land involved. There, a utility ssked for a reclassification
from R. 6 to M-, & zone that would allow operatlon‘of a generating
plani as a permitted use. The Board did not reclassify but 3 ed a
special exceptlon. This Court held this action proper because .x.n the
existirg R. 6 zone a ;umrathg plant could be built and operated as
a special exception,

A specilal exception is & use which has beeu legislatively pre-
deternined to be conditionally compatible with the uses permitted as
of right in a particular zone, the condition being that a zoning bedy
©ust, in each case, decide under specified statutory standards whether
tha presumptive compatibility in fact exists. In Rockville Fuel and

ay, Inc. v. Board of Appeals of the City of Gaithersburz,
, 262 A.2a 493, 502, we said:
3 ; Y. ¥
1 -:Ll1un;o;?ngc-‘;c£:n?z=:€n§§rl =
oard n limit:d authority to pernit e rated usas which
gislative bedy has determined can, facie, 3
<ed in a specified use district, acsent any

cunstance in a particular case which would change

tive rinding.”

There cannct be & scintilla of doubt that in Balt
as generally, there cannot be a grant of a special exception unless
the zoning siatutes provide that the conditional use sought is per-
z1ssible in the zone in which the land invelved s situate, and that
the floating zone rule has nmothing to do with the granting or denial of
4 special exception. See §§ 502 and 27C of the Zoning Regulatlons of
Baltimore caunw’. In Hestview Park Imovovement & Civic Ass'n. V.

256 M1, 575, 6824 2C1 A.2d 164, 168, the epplicatfsn was for
fication of a lot from R. 6 to a business zone and then the grant of




e special exceptlon to extend a r1lling station, & use not pe

in R. 6 and permitted in the business district only by special exc
tion. Tatls Court reversed the grant of the reclaseificatlon and the
special axcepcion, finding nc evidence of misiake or change. Judge
Singley for the Court said:

"Under our view of the case, we need consider only one [of
protestants' griunds of attack on the orders appealed £ro
Wes therz leg: ¥ 81

of a reclassirication ? r
wa nave concluded that there was not, most of the other por-
tions of the 3Joard's ® # & opder [including the nt of the
special exception] tumble like a house of cards

A C.N.S. District may be imposed * # # only on land zoned
# & which, u r our holding, the Hayes properiy 1s not.
eption ror an automotive filling statlon can be
1y in a C.N.S. District, where the Hayes prop-
so long as it 1s zoned R. 6."

h
n

P
©
,

e
'rs of Howard Count ¥ As:
562, the effort was to have 140 acres rezoned
two-family use to garden-type epartmenis and a shopping
trial court bought the argument of the appellant that the

cencapt controlled, and reversed the Board which had

"Tne anwlogy of special exception uses
4 h the nlacement
Co. Council, 243 M 2d
- —E‘Ei‘:‘:-‘j 243 Baoll
1y
plicable te situations like
ing application 13 only to char
ks 5 a comprehensive S
otneyr ex 1 d use, where the resul
rézonin rizinal mistake or s
has been To apply the floating
proasch to such situations would be 1in affect, elther to open
the fleodgates of uncentrolled administratlve discretion or o
suthorize the courts to zone and to rezone.

"s » ® The spplication of the 'analogous to a special excep-
tion' approach to the placement of & floating zone does not

Board of Bducation of Baltimor: Tounty
WLLIAM 8, SARTOR.US, SECRCTARY-TREASUR
SuBERIN ENDENT

TELEPRONE VALLEY 57270

AIGBURTH MANTE

Tomson, Margland 2120

9.
16, PETITION FOR
RECLASIFICATION
mean that the 'chan or 'mistoke' ruli no longer o WPEL AL EXCEFTION
! tr oppli- rport enlarge en N L g
c:\b}”‘i‘: petitlons for spot rezoning. We find that the \'.ll;n et the airpors enlarged becnuse of 1ts effect on the nelghborhood, and R g i
or 'mistake o PP 2 g s o A 1 From o
& rule applies to this case, Sk ot
d lal Paceptlon for an Alrport,
50 ar 2 LOCATION: Beginaing 2530
raed by the Federal and State pegulatory bodles feet Samth of Nem Forge Rosd
* e a3 now relocated and 1386 foet
Comalrs of Cecil Co. ¥. Phillips, 255 Md. 229, it was N B e Norommon
hat e . “DATE & TIME: WEDNES-
held that error in original zoning was not shown by fallure to afford AV, JLLY 15, 1967 at 1290
PM.

was Justified 1n a ming - a4 wao the fact - <hat its operation wi
To show that under established law no error peraitting rezon- safe since Lt 1ic

ing was shown to the Board will not take long. There 15 a strong pre- In Co

sumption of the correctness of both original zening ond comprehensive

rezoning and tu effect a pilecemeal change the applicent bears the bur- '?'\mn IEARING:  Toom
€

105, County Gifice Dullding,
111 W, Chesapeske Avense,
on, Marylaod.

an industry extensive room to expand,

der,, sometimes called heavy, :ometimes onerous, of adducing strong The reasons which the expert wno testified for gal
g e el 5y L1 or o .

) = + L0 The Zonlng Commissioner
gave in support of his oplnlon that there had been original error wers e A ol
5 . a Fegulations  of  Baltleore
not strong and substantial, heing somewhat oimilar to those rejected Courty, o1 bld . mblic
hearings

ment Acs'n v. Molloy, 232 Ma. 265; Greenblatt v. Toney Schloss Prop- in Greenblatt
Lreenviatt,

evidence of error la) to the property involved or substan-

tial changes in the charactr¢ of the neighborhood. Shadynook Improve-

eriles Corp., 235 Md. 95 Mack v. Crandell, 24l Md. 193; Board of County for g -

‘Tm land admittedly should have been zoned recidential and the daficlen-
Comn'rs of Howard County v. Turf Valley Assoclates, supra; France v L = i b
o SUPER; France v, cles of sewerage and poor percolation would have prevented immadiate the Eleventh Disirlct of Bal-

Sheniro, 248 Md. 335; Brenbrook Constr. Co. v. Dahne, 254 Md. 443, e idog Tor 1= same a1
et the four follow]

1 developrent and usz of the land whether it had been zoned R. k0 cs¢
An opinion, even that of an expert, is not cvidence strong or substan- R. 20. It might nét‘ have been error to have zoned the subjoet sromart
tial enough to show error unless the reasons given by the expert as R. Lo but clearly it was not error to have zoned it R. 20 N Z- .-:.-:.r o4
$he Dasls o hisiopinion:or ORhox. sapnarEingtracts relled an by hn lines must be drawn by the legislative body and the s;rone': 1?:’—'5”"
are themselves substantial and strong enough to do so. Greenblatt v. that they were correctly drawn ordinarily 13 not overcome bf- . 1

Toney Schloss Pronerties Corp., supraj Miller v. Abrahams, 239 Md. 263; = e By ap opinfon

that one or more lines shouldl have been drawn slightly to
Dill v, Jobar Corp., 242 Md. 16; Smith v. B *4 ma'rs BT
= 3 v. Board of County Comm'rs of tha west, the north, the south, as Gre tt and other ca: o minser wew

Howard County, 252 Md. 280; Westview Park Improvement & Civic Ass'n

stressed. Baltimore Aviation did not meet its heavy, onerous burden

¥. Hayes, suora.
» of overco

The opinion of the president ot Baltimovre Aviation that not

of the land ocscr]
the strong presumption of correct official sctlon, ant " emart e eiuert s

there was no basis for a finding of error by the Board,
enough land to permit expansion of the alrport was provided in the

1966 zoning is no more probative than that of the official of the
applicant in Westview that the depth of commercial land provided on

the comprehensive map at Johnnyeake Road and Ingleside Avenuc was HE SPECIA i AE i o the begtonine pol
Tast line of sald deed; Thence

Ticient for present day commercial uses. Ir addition, the Council ! last fm% nn..mm’iw

was not asked to rezone land adjacent to the airport, did not want
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:ggl:é?;é:;Tg‘;i(:;!;:?,s,(s;:'“ﬂ“ : BEFORE THF AT B . SR TITION rOR ZONING RE-CLASSIFICATION
Beg. 2830 fect § of New Forge Road : ZONING COMMISSIONE AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

and 1386 foet NW of the Northeastern £ and with some me {?r Yhat the Pl B ; s <
y - 11th District {4 F o £y e Planning Board and C a 0 E ZONIN “
. e s T i 20 comasan o
iﬂ A NO, 68-19-RX : BALTIMORE COUNTY ks P ogical growth and expansion to al’ evia 9 ; 1, or we,._Doxokhy
A y another County Department, the Bourd c " :
= site for the Chapel Hill Elem ' tha Planniy Cotinty and which is described in (
tirat andizg Cosheil culd ol ps. sach realignment, ot bereby petition (1) tha, the oning etatus of the hers ribed property be re-classi%ed pursuant
RE. PEYITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION IN THE - foet that on the other hand they should not Fave impeded s:ch voluntars 10 the Zoning Law of By . 17 o e mual
from R-20 zone o R-4D zons, and ; Action by the property owners, and R-40 1:~d should huve boon pee i) aitimore Crunty, from an : :
SPECIAL ENCEPTION foo Alrposrt 1 CIRCUIT COURY i The Patitionera have requested the reclassification of this 10 the west and north of the existent airp==¢, and It was . orror not tc 4050 “.une; for the following Feasons i
Beg. 2830' South of New Farge boad property consisting o.60Tacres (as mors particularly described in a motes 0. Parenthetically, the corporate contract purchass= wa
on e Bebeodiad, ond 1908° North- 4 s -4 and bounds dascription and plai filed in these proceedings), prosently e of adcstion to peint out such error to the Cour There was x mistake in thu original zoning and/or the c\\;,r"t“
west of Nartheastam Expressway, 1 3 being utilized for the growing of wheat and in some small part in woods ge Planning Board as it did nor take title i= the land until 14az, of tha n surheod has changed to
1th District i BALTIMORE 'COUNTY from the present classification of P -20 to a classification of R-40, with a according > the testimeny offered classification as requeatod is prog
Bernard Schwartz, et o, fal exception for an airport.
Petitiaoners : ATLAW . Some <once sod Ly bolde. Frianer, Froatisat | Special Exception for Airpert
Zonlng File MNo. 68-19-X The land was described as being bounded on the north by Re = ghts lpro ent Aw t and Mr. He bath
Mus. Docket No.__ 8 other wheat fields owned by the Petitioners, namely Bernard L Schwarts Hangert A & _‘
€. Lomor Creswell, Sr., ot al and Dorothy Schwartz: on the ast by the existent Quinn Airport, now owacd : See sttached descripiion
Protestonti-Appellaats i Follo Mo 3 by the cptionee f the Petitioners, camely, Baltimore Aviation Service Inc
which entire airport tract is classified R-40 with a speciul e }
airport use, which zoning was granted 1o a predecessor in title, Fraak eciively within the a
Quinn in Case Number 3520, in 1956; on the south by property devoted to
wuch of it as an orchard; and on the west the tract in
y other wheat ficlds, primarily owned by the F
11 should be noted that the Northeas
ent airport property on the southeast side

R~

not in a

egal and that the policing =f the iLsihank
he Federal Aviatian Agel 112 sy ;.

i al A « Agency, and it is to and (2) for a Special Exception, under ihe sald Zsning ’ o
icy thit any illegal or unsafe canditic 3 Ceparted. oAby Regulations of Baitimors
tion was mientionsd b i < 0= County, to use the herel o
agricultural lon;was mentioned & er or Mr. Hardesty. : ' Harein Gestiibed
irthermors, - pon the testimony presented and

cction made e

L or we, agree tc S

g or Special Exception advertising,
i and are to be bound by the zonk
regulations &1d restrictions of Baltimore lupted pursuant to the Zo e Bt
County

ORDER OF APPEAL TO CIRCUIT

At ihe hearing on July 19, 1967, Mr. Julius Frie posting, n fling of this
BALTIMORE  COUMTY  AND E. C Hardesty, both residents of the developments known as 4
Lies to the northeas: of the existent airport praperty & Law far Baltimore

PR S
Y]

reasons, J
1

or ar

CERTIFIED COPIES OF PROCEEDINGS BEFORE fine, single family dwellings situated or 'arge

THE 2 COMMISSIONER AN

2y

to a;
| the Office of

OF  BALTIMORE

4

hia Road

ated that the Baltu » Doa a n - i
i 2 : F “ounty, Maryland

g s development, The ication Protesians's Aoreny

Pleose file, & c ix-acre tract in question is being sought, according to Mr. Mace
in order o lengther slightly but more
s end away from the Chapel Hill Elementary . :
hoal by moving its western s northward, on the cast end away | d ¢ ioner of fta ¥ unt, 1ith -..day
crminus southward of its existent

be chaiged and of Batiin
mereCo n wapapers of general cisculation through

from the homes by moving its o ha subject .
¥ , 1961, that the subjc Wis petition be advertised, as

position. The grade of the exis way is also t

cd. and a hurd macadam surface is fo be . rding to Mr.

T i i p ing for the airport ta be . ke Ly . and that the public hearing be kad befote the Zoning

Sl o s N vo tho s : ¢ the P and their contract aal ounty in Room 108, County Office Mullding fn Towson, Baitimors
1 of Appetly of Solttiphs Couety purchaser would be ¢ It should be also e

T 3 5 1967, at 1100 g'ctork

t the Petitic inder the existent zoning a8 to the larger tract

could quite legally continue to utilize the facility as it is now, and that at -
’ ~_
L

\k\)y'&mfilﬁfp;r’;l n.‘ cr-!(gcm:l,
/ 1598
/ 719
A2y

' ® BOE-1TRY
COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
July 7, 1967

. . : Sy 18, teéy

Jamee 0. Nolan, Esq.
204 W, Panna, Ave,

PETITION EOR RECLASSIFICATION AND
' (33 Towson, M. 21204

SPECIAL EXCEPTION )4
Mae NOTIC
Tch prsTRICT ¥
108Ny From G=20 te ReAD Zona, Res Patition for Rec'assification § Special Exception for
Totition for pecial P S — l;sn:;:':mwuru Jmes 0. Nolan, faq.
LoCATIONE I1I~||-n E388 2330 Fost South of Hew Forge Road 83 mow | it Toman, Wi 3125
p 204 Towton, Hd. 21204
rolscated and 1385 Feet Morthumat of the Msrthesstsen s '
o - Towson, Md. 21204
DATE & TIMEy MEDHESDAY, WULT 19, 1967 at 1100 P, DATE July 13, 1961 ::: :«n::?u"'.'.
4 #6819
PUBLIC MEARING: Room 108, Conty Cffice building, 111 i Crasspsske Avense, PLACE_HOOM 106 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING.

: . W, Dear 3iry I
I e «nclosed mamorandum 1s sent to
you In cemplfance with
Section 23-22 of the 1961 Suppleaent of the Bolilmare County Code

Dear Str)

Ruclassification & Spacial Exception
Pty

The Zenfng Coml N LARY LAD

Iating Cumiseionet l-lr::-_'-le:-,tr. W ::-tn‘v:" the Zening Act wn TOWION; MARYLAND m:l: 1o advise you that $60.36 I dus for advertlaing and
Ragul Itimore Coun: haar . e property. Any questions of corr e
Present Zenings B30 rter s b correspondence fn regarg <o tha enclosed subject
frevssed aing) 3- 40 Plosse cake check payable to Saltimore Cousty, Wi snd renit or afs Daputy) and ot L the oirpcier of Plamning anc Zoning
Potition for spediel Excaption For an Afrpert. e h:r"\. - 119, County Office Bufdine, hofore preiee

o If you desire to hav
A A L : © a member of the Planning Staff tes !¢y,
parcal vt Slakeiet of Mltiamrs comty SheEAT be necessary for yuu to sumons iz through the eriftis

Yourd very truly,

JOHN G, ROSE
/

BALTIMORE COUNTY
ZONING COMMISSIONER

ZONING COMISSIONER




BALT]’

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

0. Me: dohn G Rote, Zoning Commissioner e, _Muly 7, 1967

vRow, Leslis H, Grosf, Depuiy Director

Petition #68-19-RX. Reclauificativn from R-20 ta R-4L . Speciel Exception

for an Aiport. Beginning 2830 feet south of New Forge Noad and 1386 feet
northwest of *he Northeastem Exprossway. Being ihe property of Bemard Schwartz.

SUBJECT.

11th Distriet

HEARING.  Wednesday, July 19, 1967 (1:00P.M.)

The planning staff of the Offize of Planning and Zoning has reviewed the subject petition and
offers the following commentss

1. Information submitted with the petition is i to make firm

as 1o the worth of this proposal .

2. It is unguesrioned thai the recently adoptd zoning map fer the Northeastem Area was not
in emor in cllocating R-4G zoning on the girport oroperty; the R~40 designation is complerely
consistant with the residential ocre=lot development ta its north side. But it can be assumed
turther that neither the Planning Board nor the County Council wanted to encaurage enlargement
of the oirport since no additional lond en its souther ond western sides was opproved for
R-40 at either leval.

Two existing nearby wses are now affected by the present airport = Chapel Hill Elementary
School and Kennedy Freeway. The former is located appraximately one- hird mile 1o the
southwest directly on an axtension of the line of the runway; the latter 15 just off the end of
the present runway. Wiile we would question any extemsion of the existing rmway closer fe
the school on the basis of public safety, without further information (o.g-, the iypes of
airplanes to be aceommedated, londing and take-off frequency, elc.) we cannot 1 thi
ascertain exactly whot fecton of safety may be involved relative to the school and the

IF, in fact, it can be proved that no hazards would exist in the event of extensicn of the
runway, office would still question allowing tha cirport installation to axpend its operation.
Expansion would leod 1o permonence of the airport in an area whose future develcpment
potenticl is stictly resideniial . Eithier of two palicy opproaches should now be sek: a. The
airent should be required to own ¢ 1o have other complete coatrol of the airport sppruaches

to guarantee safety under the future conditions of fully developed vicinal residential properfies;
o, ba The girport should be required to move to a cifferent location when resicential
davelopment closes in in the vicinity.

AR 50

How B8-19-R = - = === =a2emcceneen.=e== Bornard Schearty
Fatition, description of property, Order of the Zonfng Commissionas

Cor tifizate of poating

Cartiticata of publication

Coumants 0ffice of Planaing

Ordec of Appesl

Plat Filed with patition T aigns

Jumes 0, Melen, Counsal for patitioner
204 W, Penncylvenls Ave.
Towsen, Haryisnd 21204

§a Scort meore, Eng. Counsal Ffor protestant
Jeffy Bul

rson ng
Townen, Marylend 2120k

. PAGE 2

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYL.AI\E

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
To... Mr: John G. Rose, Zoning Commissianar

¥hou._ Laslie H. Groef, Deputy Director

This office recommends the sacond policy ('5"). The futurs charocter of the ara

within which ths oipor, is ~peraling is clearly to be suburban rsicential . Aside

from the safety facton involved, there are, in addition, nuisance factors (noise, etc.)

fo be considered. It is not to the benefit of either residential or ai rpert uses to lm :

In_cumd in proximity fo each cther. In line with ti.e recommended policy, howaver,

this officn does see some prospect of allowing this special excepton an o femporary.

basis, but only for a year ot a fime and, in any case, for na more than 5 Jean EE

'p:ﬂrnldl rr time :Ihunhmahr:qidenﬁnl infilling should be toking place), N.,rnm also,
at it iy provable that there are, ic saft

ey i"wgd;ng B re, or will be, no public safety hazards to existing

August 30, 1947

Mr, Jultus M. Frigsser,
24 Bunge y

*t Avenue
Parry Hall, Maryland 21128

Ret :aunuu for Reclassification und
a;;gs.sx Exception - Prop/ Begianing
of New Forge Road and 1362

" Plaase b.
filed from the ¢zciaf © advised that an appeal h,
2 the above mutter, - U ZOPaE Comumiseloner ,-nd.::;"

¥

of appeal henring whe, L B duly n otified of the dat,

ocheduled by the Board of Appeaty, T

Very truly yours

e
Zoning Commissionar

€c: Mr. Edwin €, Har,
37 Bangert Avenue
Perry Maryland 21128

esty,

BALTIMORE COUNTY

Guomex £ Gavesuis Towson,

please do nat

James 0. Kolan, [aq.

20k w, Penna. Ave,
fowson, nd. 2120k

Dear Siry

.. t/_(_/gic?"

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

Peclaraification from Ra20 to Reb0
Spestal Exswption for an Alrport
for Pemard Scliarts; looated NW/S
lorthwast Exprevswmy, 28301 W of
Fargs foad

1tk District

{Tten

{Tten 3 of June L3th, 1967)

ling certificat
ch will be held not
90 days after
e forwarded to you ture

matter,

JAMES E, DYER, 7

Zoning Techniciar

= CERTIFICATE oF POSTING
NG DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE ¢ yunTy
Towson, Marpland

District

Posted for:

Petiticner

Date of Posting_
L

Pz

Locatior of property

¥

XD

Location of

Remarks

Pested by

Jee,

August 25, 1967

1 Petition for Reclassificetion and
Special Exception, Jocaied 2830 § of
New Forge %3d and 1386' MW of the
:wuh:.;:;hpnu-y - 1th

ernar irtz-Patitioner

Now G-t5ux

Comnisuioner rendered in tha abeve matter,

An Appeal has boen f11ed from the decision of the Zoning

Yours very truly,

Fo

Pof e

re County

Dear Mr,
Encl
Enclosed h

together with my chpcy

ESM:ey

Enclosures




‘ T “invoice 5438 |
uALJ"'JORE COUNTY, MARYLAND %o 10408
B : OFFICE Op FINANCE
Divisinm af Co eition sm 5%
Coun g
TOWSON, MARYL AND 21 ”““ s
Zaning Dept. af Salto, ¢

oardegs 25, 19Gy

BAIITHORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANWING AND LoNTNG X oore, Eag. B
COMTY OFFICS BUTIDING Bl 19img
TOSN, METLAD 2120, ek T, W, 20204
SUBMEOT: Reclassiffcatico fvom Be2d 0 Relid ]
opecial Exnepticm for an ddrpert for BLPOHT Y8 Accouny w022
Barrard Selwarts, Inl:cd Kifs 1
Nerthoast Expres: say,20300 5W of Gt o i o :
James D. Nolan, Esguirs Terge Read { Bernard Sohmertz e
204 W. Fennsylvania # venus 1lh Distriot 3
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY Towson, Maryland 2120¢ (Ttam 3 of June 3, 1947)

Fotitised g . The Zoning Aviscry Commities hes reviswed the suwbject patibicr sad wakes ths
NO, $8-19-RX > i 1

.e
essarsssessaEssERRIRRRES

N » 1o patitior is granted no oooupanry may i sade wtil such tiee as plans have
NOTICE OF APPEAL Banr s omss n ted 4 approved and he property Lameoied for csmplisnce to the apprevad plin,
NOTICE OF A - ———~ H Dear Mr. Noias

| he above oomsants are rot intended to i~dleste: the mppropristensss of the
ME, SOMMISSIONER: ' have his-dars ::c; a m:,x:xll nqv:ma, ’u:r:(: um{:ﬂtul all ;;n;;- n: n-!./uu- of o‘!n-n- f' s
& of Appesls, b noasds B ; probless A% have & bearing on this casc, Ths Direster and/Or the Deputy Director
i <y an Appeal to the Baltimore County Boi. y ef said h of the Offics of Planning and Zoning will scbmit resassendstions on he appropristensss - ‘i MAKE CHECKS pa ap
of the Zeaing Commissioner of the requested soning 10 days bafore the Toning Commtsaiorsrts hearing, ON
3 from the Order Y *ruly yours
|| inthe above-anti:\ed matter, The following members had no comment to offer:
| dated July 26tb, 1967, Zouing Adsinistration Divisiua ELERONE
Froject Plamning Divisica "lﬁ ‘)0‘:",1 INVOICE

BALGRIORE COUNTY, MA AND
higes . s Preve BEFICE OF FINA!
Protestants & r

Divisiow of Collestios cipes
COUXT HGUSE
ey A TOWSON, MARYLAND
T maltisore Aviazion 3o vice, Ine.
Very truly yours, thite Marsh, 1d. 21162

204

T e £ znowrr 10 accoiny o] 22

Zoning Technioden "
Petition for Meclassification § Spacial Exception for Sernard Schwaris
9t Carlyls ProwneBuruau of Enginesring #E3.19-4

o0 25 67 M

MAKE CHECKS PAYAGLE TO
MAIL TO

: INvoict MNo. 44272
BALTIM@RE COUNTY, MARYI e
OFFICE OF FINANCE oare.duly xi,. 1907

BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND .
19RY Dl

’ . d Recilpls
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDFNCE s} [ € ks “I)A\H r: |\ ::EI-I"\\\‘ : e
Mr., W, Mick Petrovich, : Yo & Nolen, Isge Zuning Gept. of Baito, 0o
FROMard of Fducation of Balto, Cou, Date.__suly 7, 1967 . o il
Tomon, Mds 21204
1o John G, Rose,

¥ SUBJECT . Alrport. i victnity.of achool . o o o Q122
July 29, 1087 { X 1
Advertising snd pesting of property for Bermard Fimmrtz
1 recelved your note concerning the airport on New Forge #E8-19-a1 P
Frrge Rodd-Bengert Avenus area dated July %, 1967, Boll of Buurtion of _Bnlﬁmm.uunig
ﬁ';,'::,’",: i It would assist us very much if you could go on the regularly
P scheduled field trip with the Zonlng Advisory Committes. It is our
Rormy Eall; Seipylend 41100 intection in the very near future 1o have equipmen: (ailable on the trip Totusun 4, Marglmd
Mr. E. C. Hurdesty #5 that spontanecus commaents m.ay be recorded by meais of the equipment
r. E. C.
we are purchasing.
37 Bangwrt Avenue
P-mn.myl. Maryland 21123

Rose, Zoning Cocmissioner
s ——— ¢ nd Mr, Kreusburg
G Zonirg Commisslons -

Enclosed barewith Ls & cop,’ of. the propossd - Atrpore in Vieinity of School
Opinion and Order, 85 was suggeited by John Rose, Zoning

A hearing is to be held on Wednosday, July 19, 1967 at 1:00 p.o. to E MaL To
Commissioner for Saltiore County. Pleass fesl free to dlacuss hear a roquest for rezoning of R=20 Land tu R-40 withWspocial exceptlunt

7 for an airport in the New Forge Road - Bengert Avenue arca
this Mr, Rose, Robert L. Weinba or this
with Mr, e . rg, Esquire,

A field trip to the area failed to glve a cloar pleture as to what
\ hazards, Lf any, would e:{st as a result of afrsraft flying over the
affice. \ Chagel HILL Elementary School on take-offs and landings since a plat of
A the proposal was mot available to me at the time of the trip,

meats
1 would suggest thal (f the Cpinion and Order

with your approval, you advise Commissioner Roso prompily.
Very tzuly yours,

W. Nick Petrovich July 5, 1967
& >
AN Ua | MaNT

MAKE CHECXS PAYABLE TO

Your pstition has been received and mcospt

Mr. Howell Mace, Jr,

Y= AMy _day of oy | Gl R

PotitionerBernard Subwarts
Petitimmer's Aftorney jasge D, Nolun Revim
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OFFICE OF
The Community Press

E ST | DUNDALK, MD,, June 28, 9 87

P
PUDLIC [IEARING:

Roum
e A ‘HIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the anncxed advertisement of
o, Staryand:
rTmu méx".',mr wBornard Schwarts”
Sl eon sy ‘ .
e e 4 was inserted in THE COMMUN TY PRESS, a weekly news-
R mo;

paper published in Baltimore County, Maryland, once a week

1 successive weckxbefore the

for

s7in day of June 18 =7 ; that is to say,
the Eleventh Disirlct of Hal- I . .
Umore Coumy the same was inserted in the issues of  g-28-07

for e same &
the four folloning.
trom

Stromberg Publications, Inc.

Publisher.

_M=3, Palmer Price
7 e

o
pard and Norechy Schwarti a4
plai plan fled with

Zvalng Department,

ZONING  COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION & BEFORE |
from an R-20 zone to an R~40 zone, g
and SPECIAL EXCEPTION for COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
an Alrpart
Beginning 2830' 5. of New Forge Rd.  : OF |
as now relocated, and 1386' NW of |
Northeostern Expressway : BALTIMORE COUNTY |
1ith District
Bernard ond Dorothy Schwartz, : No. 68-19-RX
3

OPINION

T |

The petitioners, Bernard ond Darathy Schwortz, end the corparate successar
in interest, Baltimore Aviation Service, ivc., are requesting the reclossification of a tract
of Innd consisting of some six acres, mare porticulorly described in o metes and bounds |
description and in o plat filed in the proceedings The petitioned pioperty is located in
the Eleventh Electian District of Baltimare County, south of Naw Forge Road ond northwest
of Northeastern Expressway.  The subject land has been used for growing crops with some
small portions being woodnd It is presently zonesd 2-20 ond the petitioners seek to
aclassify this properly to R-40, with @ zpeciel exception for airport use thereon. The

proposed purpose is to lengthen by 400 fzet an existing 2000 foot long runway from en

itioner,

edjacent airport property, formerly known 03 Quinr Airport but now owned by

1t taok four days to hear this case and ol pertinent facks, for the sake of irevity, connot

possibly be recited in detail in this decision

The subject tract was Luscribed as bounded by lond uses os followa:

On the north by cultivated fieids, owned by Bernard and Dorothy Schwoctz;  to the east by

the oforementioned Quinn Awpart (this girpart tract having been formerly gronted o soecial

exception for oirport usc in 1956, zoning case No. 3520); to the south by property

primarily in on orchord; and on the west by other cultivated fields primarily owned by

v Vies ta the

Botnced and Berothy Schwariz.  Vhe o edy Gapressy

ired feet from its

southeast of the existing airport with its near

sreviously nated ix acre tract adjoins the existing airport

southeast comer.  As wo

fication, in oddition 1o leng

oning

erty ot its western boundory und thus, the recla:

i order fo realign its western end northwordly awey

the existing rur

1 end southwardly awoy from the

from the Cha

ad e

s, Francis M, Done, o flight irstructor, described the
Jan 63 ratating the old runway 15° clockwise thercby moving oir traf :r away fram
the school and the developed area He testified that, in his opinion, granting Ik

wld ot violate the provisions of Section 502. 1 of f

plied thot no new operations

Vions.  In cswer 10 a question from the Soard, M:. Done reg

Bornera Schionts - 148

DC-3 cauid be flown safely ot of the existing Quina Aiport,  Much of the

f the pr

protestants’ cose seemed to be directed against the very existe

at airport, a

tion not here at isswe, rather than the propriety or advisability of the proposed recla:

iol exception.  The tastimony of Mr, Jack Dalr, who testified on behalf

of the profestants, can (argely be clos in thot categary oz con the testing. | of the

cal estole expert; namely, the inadvisibility of having an airpart in @

The protesionis produced  nurk neral erca,

dents of the g

They profested againsi the low flying of gircrait, buzzing, end dangerows flying tactios that

emonate from the existing cirport.  Alter having heord these numerous witnesses at great

th, the Board must again stafe that these wilnesses prime d their iestimony fo

the propriety or impropriety of the existing citport use, rather than to the perition here at

issue

Sinilarly the White Marsh Impravement Associction, tha Chapel Hill

Elerentary P.T.A., the P.T.A. Council of Baltimore County, and the Forae Heights
Improvement Association, Inc., oll directed their estinany in fhe existence cnd operation

of the present airport.  They further based sheir oppost

an on o fear thes by granting th

petition, in itself, there would be o resultont increase in air traffic volume which would

Autweigh the potential satery Lenefits derived from the proposed runwoy realigament.  The

Board finds this fear unsubstantiated by the facts given in testimony, and balieves there

would be an intensification in use ond on increase in cir troffic volume ot the existing

airport even if the petition were d There was sufficien: testimony on both sides of
the coe 1o clearly convince the Board that the present airport could accommodte nearly

#ic same size wnway as proposed, and the same size airplanes os it will be oble to do if

the petition 15 granted.  The undenied benofi* of added safeiy thraugh realignment of the

runway is possible, howaver, only by granting the petition.  The Boord is of the opinion

that granting the spacial exception will not contravene the provisions of Section 502, 1 of

the Baltimore Couaty Zoning Psgulations.

A5 to the reclasification from R-20 to R-40, the Board must concern itsulf

with the narrow question as to whether the zoning mop was in eror in clossifying the subject

property asR-20.  Since the mop is not yet fwo years oid, changes in character and use

of the neighborhood cvnnot bo used o3 a basis for considering the petition.

The Board feels that fhere was error in the original zon.ag in that the
Planning Board and the County Council erred in not providing additional R-40 lond for the
lagical growth and espansion cf safety areas to the north ond west of the existing airport fo
alleviate the problem which was created by anather County department, the Doord of
for the Chapel Hil! Elementory Schoal. It is manifest

Education, Tn its cholce of

= conducter by virlue of granting the petition thon those not already possible with
he existing airport facility, but that only a safer operation would result if the petition

ere granted.

Mr. Howell Mace, President of Balt

ore Avintion Service, Inc., testified

the p.tition is being sought primarily for safety reasons.  He stated that he could in

Luild @ runway nearly 2400 feet long on the existing airpart, o paint not refuicd by

auy other witness, but the granting of The pel

n would enabie him to construct o safer,
relocated, 2400 foot runway whereby airplanes could toke odvantage of the strongest

prevailing winds, and have sofer londings and soke -offs, It sheuld be noted that this

petition in no way involves the exis

g oliport or airport use, but concems enly the subject

six ocre tract Under the pressnt 2

ning and special exception for the

oxisting sirport

property the pefitioners can operate or improve their

irport as they might

h to da, s

lang as such operations ond improvements meet Stote ond Federal sofety requirements,

which it apparently does since censed.

Paul Didier, o _onitarian with the Baltimore County Health Deportment,

made seven test borings ond fesiified petitioned trisct did not poss standard percola-

tion test: for septic seweroge disuosol and, there‘ore, could not be developed in ifs aresent

tien for building purposes uniil suci tim. os it is provided with public sewer

service.

ston, @ qualified expert real cstate opp:aiser, fe

fied for the

petitioners that the raclossif n and special oxception would not adversely wifect the

neighboathaod or the property volues in the surous

igorca.  He supparied tids view by

g that the Forge He opment and the Chepel Hill Elementory School were

both developed ofter the Quin,

Airport wes in existence.  He described Forge Heigh

5 ranging from $20,000 to

o3 a very fine residential dovelopment with b 000 in

valun, which have been construct ht

fa the airpart boundery and which sold
readily at full value.

ed for the p

d land plasncr, fe

in, a recogni

cclossi n and spe

that the propos ol exception would banefit the surraun

neighbarhood by assuring a safer cperation of the existing airport by divarting aiccroft

traffic away from homes

school.  He stated

1 his opinion, the Pal

re

County Council, 4 otopting the zoning map, hed crred | ng to consider *he adveaca-
ment of the Farge Heights develcpment and the existing eirpart's runway alignment with
thi: Chapel Hill Schaol The school ond the Forge Heights development were built in

the interim between the ariginal aimort 2oning in 1956 ond the adoption of the zoning

map on August 1, 1965 He further testified ther the zoning mep should have designated

iz - Mg-19

Board and Council zauld m!

perhaps, compel such improvement in

anment of the existing runway or increase the sofety factors, they shauld not have

sch voluntory actian by the

rport owners, and R=40 lan. should have heen

chiract.  Lack of public sewer, water, and o hist

oy of poos

; reasons fa place the subject in an R-40

Furthermare, it is deboteable that hod this subject tract been part of

rship at the time ot the mop's adoption, it wauld have been

40 zone n the map.

although the Board is of the spinion that 1l ere

is manifest orror prasent, th

e procecaing

ore truly nat in the nature of a reclassificotion

f
fram

20 ta R—40, for the property owner hos na intentian to develop for residential wre,

kut rether these po

are in the

ature of an epplication for @ special exception for
40

fication is sought is that o speciol excaption fur aimpart us= may only be attained

portuse.  Probably i* is nat necersary o state that the only reason

in residentiol R-40 zoned fond. A glonce of the map shows that this property is bordered

he east by R~40 lond, and is a logical extension of this R~40 zone

The Boord is of the opinion, upon oll testimony presented, that the

tion and special exception requested is appropriote and concurs with the ruling

of the Zoning Commissioner in f

petition Howevor, the Boaid's aclion here is not to
be

erpreted s an ope

wedge 1o further rezoning of adjacent tracts for oirport use

RDE

For tha reasons set forth in the oforegoing Opinion, it

af August 1968 by the County Boa

3t day

of Appeal:, ORDERED that the reelassification ond

special exception pefitioned for, be and the same are hereby G

ANTED, subject to site
plan approval by the Bureau of Public Services and the Office of Planning and Zanirg,
and subject ta the following restrictions on the subject six acre traet:
1. Mo plane heving @ gross weight exceeding 12,500
sounds sholl ue this facility

2. Mo commerciol ai

ine service engaged i

tramsporting
e passengers sholl use this

cargo, freight, or o
facility

Bar

Bemnard Schwartz - #68-19-x

R=40 clawsificz1ion fos the subject property becouss

of unpl 1nned pubi*= sewer faciliies fagll

the Wiite Marsh-Gunpe
! r3h-Gunpowder area He believed that the land should have been placed |
in R-20 03 a resevoir catogory in fairness o fhe ol

public There have

Property owners and us

ficotion 1o the

been numerus sapti v
¢¢N tumemys seplic tank foilures in the erea, ond the Health

Departme

has tighiened their regulation

vgarding ercolotion tes

praperty camnot b o that the whisc

developed now in its R

H

; : ! contended that 1o
simply reclossify the subjsct property only to R~40 in it

T would only cor

i ¥
the use of the property, the hrich

exception treatment should be afforded it

Ha cited the Huff and Cost.
d Contalla coses o cases presenting essentially an applicotion for o Il

214 Md. 51 (1957), and

pecial exception;

see Hy i

Coetello . Si

inion th

- granting the speci
excaplian would not vialote any of "3

¥ Section 502. 1 of the Zaning

Regulations.

rotestonts in their cas
protestunts in their caso, and the Office of Planning in ifs comments,
both seemed ta fear or 1o § f

»an expansian of the ox

ing airport's
fare thi; ar il
th vened in 2. tion, fesified that ony
h could land and tako-off on o 2400 fat
nnway as proposed milorly |1

land or take-off on the existin, g 2000

woy;  tha only dificence being that the

propased 2400 fool runway os real ould all h sof
1d ollow o much sofer oper

Eo na
tive increc

e in oirport usc

l
N

aning map

Pianning for &

ifically conside

1y in th deliberatiom leading 1o the adoption of the Nartheaste

agreed that the subject lond probabuy would not

couid not be developed os R-20 lots fe also stoted that ther o sewer -
\ o sewer impravos
ments propased in the current

F
olation tests and theiefoue, !
!

tul 'reprave t Plor 1h
vement Plon that would serve the
subject land
onfirmed in the testimany of Mr Som Ballestri
Chief of 5o ;
Counly.  Ms. Graof stated that the

land

wos designated R-20 on the

oning mop because public

oble 1o it “in tima", A similar

ition wos token by protost

Mr. Jack Daft, Lan

hcape Aschitect ‘

Mr. Willi

for the protestants,
ogreed that the propose

W of the runway would result In o

rfer airport o

n. He ogreed iy

any plonc that con lend an the propossd 2400

foat runway, -an alia land an the existing 2000 foot runw

ed that for foke= | 8

offs and landings, a smoll twin cngine ol e way,
¢ engine plane nec et of runway i
;o twin

engine Beechcraft carrying os

1200 fect;  cnd o locded

rd Schivartz

Any appeal from this ¢

eision must be in ece seda;

B of Maryland Rules of Procedure, 1961 ed

with Chopter 1100,
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IMPORTANT: MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BAL MORE COUNTY,
MAIL TO DIVISION OF COLLECTION & RECEIPTS, GOURT HOUSE, TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

i TN
TN
fOR ZONING

e rEDTION
SPECIAL EXCEPTIC §
oLl

. 4-€

Baltimore

Address

Protestant’s Attorney

Nibda ’\Mm
petition be advertised

spers of general circulation ¢

e icaring be had before the Zonio

Towson, Baltunore

ORDERED BY
wne
in
{ mapimace Cour Cee 1309 gclock
County. on 19ty

o T
v =

BEFORE THE
TION
Forge Road  : ZONING COMMISSIONER
and 1386 fect
Expressway - lth District : OF
Bevnard Schwartz, Petitioner
NO, 68 19-RX : BALTIMORE COUNTY

The Petitiuners have requ
property consisting . 607, ‘res (as more particularly dew
and bounds description and iled in
being utilized for the growing of wheat in woods.
from the present classification of R-20 to a classilication of £-40, with » sp
al exception for an airport.

The Jand was described as beiag bounded on the north by

othe: wheat fields awned by the Petitioners, namoly Bernard L Schwar
and Dorethy Schw n the east by the existent Quinn Airport, now owned
Ly the opticnee of the Petitioners, namely, Baltimore Aviation Scrvice Inc.
which antire airport tiact is classifiad R-40 with a special exception for
airport use. which zening wan granted to a predecessor i tile, Frank F
Quino in Case Number 3520, in 1956, on the south by property devoted ‘o
agricuitural use, much of it as an orchard; and on the west the tract in
question ie baurd by other wheat fields, primarily owned by the Pet
Bernard L. artr and wife. 1t should be acted that the Lorth

pressway borders ihe existent airport property on the southeaat side.

the hearing on July 19, 1967, Mr. Julius Frieser and Mr.
ty, both residents of 1 evelopmenta known as Forge Heigh!
he theast of the existent airport property, sand which con-
single family dwellings situated on large shaded lots, ware
presont

The corpurate optionee, through its President, Howell Mace
Jr. and through its counsel, indicated that the reclassification and spacial
exceplion was beinz sought primarily for safety reanons. Although tha
sdstent {acility in properly licensed by bath the State and Federal
authorities, it was indic that the Daltimore County Board of Educasion
nstructed the nev Chapel Hill Elementary School in a line with the
proach to the existent runway. Similarly, the castern end of the
existent 2000-foot-plua runway is being romewhat encroached upen by ne
being built in the Forge Heights development. The =aclzssificarton
of the six-acre tract in question is being snught, accarding fo Mr. Mace,
ia order b leagthen slightly thy existent sunway, but more impartantly to
realign the runway at the we3t end away from the Chapel Hill Elomentary
Bchool by moving ita western terminus nerthward, on the cast end away
from the homes by moving its eastern terminus southward of ite existont
position. The grads of the existent runway is also to be changed and
levelad, and a hard macadan: surface is to be applied according to Mr.
Mace's testimony, It was pointed out that were suning for the airport to be
sought todey, the alignment sought by the Petitionors and their cantract
aurchaser would be clearly :ha preforrable alignment. It should be =isn
nated that the P-titioners under the existent sonkag as to the larger tract
My continuc to utlixe the facility as it is now, and that at

ew and inspedt

rable

and that th

r not to do
atina

egal and that 1)

nony presented and
it the reclassific is appropriate and

port use for which 1}

sarie is hereby

Public

.. PETITION'FOR ZONING RE-CLISIFICATION
AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION #6%7

10 PHE Z0NING commtssioNER o
dernard Scl !
L or we,_Duzokhy. Sch

wners. of the property situale in B/an
plat attached hereto and made { -
Ui o 3 pary'bereot,
Hatus of the hereln doscribed jruporty be re-classified ,Tm......
to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, from an_ = > oo i
: ol e foou to an &
ne; for the following reasons |

hereby petition (1) that the zoning

{
i \ Rae=
and/or the character

extent that a'te-

Thete was a mistake in the original zeming
2f the neighborhocd has changed to such an
clazsification as requested is proper; =nd

2. With Special Exception for Airport

Sec attached description

@ £31 2 Spect jer Zonin
f=r i ion, und o v f
P i Zoning Regulations of Baltimore

County, to use the herein descrit property, for _ airport use
Property is 1o be postcd any

Ivertised a8 prescribe
1. or we, agree 10 pay ezpen:

ng Regulations

seification andor Speclal Excoption advertising,
d further agree 1o and are to be bound by
ounty adopled pursuant to ¢

s of above re
posting, el upon filing of s petition, »
ons and restrictions of Baltimore ¢ oy

© Zoning Law for Baltimore

S e e e
P &
hwart?  Logal Gwoeis

»

Address Philadeiphia Road
Brltimore County, Maryland
Petitior ¢r's Atlorne ¥ g
James D. Nolan : AR Moy
Addrets _204_ W._ Fennsylvania Ave,
Towson, Maryland 21204 (VA-3-7800)

ORDERED By The Zoning
of.dne
required by the Zoning Lx
out Baltimore County, that prope:ty I
Commissio..er of Ratimore County

ommissioner of Waliimore County

that the subjeci matter of this petition be advertised, as
erispapers of ! circulztion through.

sted, and that the public hearing he had befors the Zoning
Room 106, nty Office Bullding in °f wson, Baltimore
Jul
uly 1967 at 1200 gpoeg

“onlng L& isciuner of Balimore County,

fover)
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G~/ 7- KX
November 29,1974
Baltimore Coun.y,
Zoning Commission

Towson, Maryland,21204

Dear sir,

In regard to my corporation's desire to imaintain a
mobile trailer as an office and storage facility at Baltimore
Airpark, White Marsh, Md; the following supplementary information
is pertinent to this application.

Being an active member of the Civil AirtPatrol, East Balto.
Composite Sqdn; a vart of Maryland Wing C.A.P. arrangements have
been authorized to allow the CAP use of this trailer facility during
training and actual mission performance by their personnel.

The use of this particular modified trailer will in effect be a
direct replacemant for the CAP's previous trailer which is to be
removed. It is also my expectation that more permarent housing of
Eastern Aero Marine's repair facility will be obtained within tne
next twelve months.

In consideration of the above stated conditions, I seek

your review and favorable action in this matter.

Respectfully yours,
o ,///"-) '// - - P
R 2/ P &

e A o . o~
,,"_Q‘f-/‘.’(“‘:’-’,/'_/" //%//"’/A'
Bernard H. Ulbrich

k 7 President/ General Manager
s i Fastern Aero lMarine,Inc.

nec 574 PM
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